
Turbidity

Turbidity has no health effects. However, turbidity can interfere with disinfection and provide a medium for microbial growth. Turbidity may indicate the presence of disease-causing organisms. These organisms include bacteria, viruses, and parasites that can cause symptoms such as nausea, cramps, diarrhea, and associated headaches.						
Year	Contaminant	Highest Single Measurements	Lowest Monthly % of Samples Meeting Limits	Turbidity Limits	Typical Source	
2020	Turbidity (NTU)	0.22	100%	0.3	Soil runoff.	

Total Coliform REPORTED MONTHLY TESTS FOUND NO TOTAL COLIFORM BACTERIA

Fecal Coliform REPORTED MONTHLY TESTS FOUND NO FECAL COLIFORM BACTERIA

Secondary and Other Constituents Not Regulated (No associated adverse health effects)

Year	Contaminant	Our Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	Limit	Typical Source
2019	Aluminum (ppm)	0.011	0.0	0.019	0.2	Abundant naturally occurring element.
2021	Calcium (ppm)	4.52	4.52	4.52	NA	Abundant naturally occurring element.
2021	Chloride (ppm)	35.2	35.2	35.2	300	Abundant naturally occurring element; used in water purification; byproduct of oil field activity.
2021	Magnesium (ppm)	1.12	1.12	1.12	NA	Abundant naturally occurring element.
2021	Manganese (ppm)	0.001	0.001	0.001	0.05	Abundant naturally occurring element.
2019	Nickel (ppm)	0.0001	0.0	0.0018	NA	Erosion of natural deposits.
2021	Sodium (ppm)	194	194	194	NA	Erosion of natural deposits; byproduct of oil field activity.
2021	Sulfate (ppm)	79.1	79.1	79.1	300	Naturally occurring; common industrial byproduct; byproduct of oil field activity.

2021	Total Alkalinity as CaCO ₃ (ppm)	314	314	314	NA	Naturally occurring soluble mineral salts.
2021	Total Dissolved Solids (ppm)	469	469	469	1000	Total dissolved mineral constituents in water.
2021	Total Hardness as Ca/Mg (ppm)	15.9	15.9	15.9	NA	Naturally occurring calcium and magnesium.
2021	Zinc (ppm)	0.006	0.006	0.006	5	Moderately abundant naturally occurring element; used in the metal industry.

Violations

Lead and Copper Rule			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
WATER QUALITY PARAMETER M/R (LCR)	07/01/2021	12/31/2021	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.